

Commission Regulation (EC) No 1266/2007 of 26 October 2007 on implementing rules for Council Directive 2000/75/EC as regards the control, monitoring, surveillance and restrictions on movements of certain animals of susceptible species in relation to bluetongue (Text with EEA relevance)

## CHAPTER 3

### RESTRICTIONS ON MOVEMENTS OF ANIMALS AND OF THEIR SEMEN, OVA AND EMBRYOS

*<sup>F1</sup>Article 9a*

**[<sup>F1</sup>Transitional provisions]**

.....

---

#### **Textual Amendments**

- F1** Deleted by [Commission Implementing Regulation \(EU\) No 456/2012 of 30 May 2012 amending Regulation \(EC\) No 1266/2007 on implementing rules for Council Directive 2000/75/EC as regards the control, monitoring, surveillance and restrictions on movements of certain animals of susceptible species in relation to bluetongue \(Text with EEA relevance\).](#)

**Changes to legislation:**

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Regulation (EC) No 1266/2007. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

**Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions**

- Annex 1 para. 3 heading word substituted by [S.I. 2018/1410 reg. 14\(11\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 1 para. 1 words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1410 reg. 14\(11\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 1 para. 3(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1410 reg. 14\(11\)\(b\)\(ii\)\(aa\)](#)
- Annex 1 para. 3(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1410 reg. 14\(11\)\(b\)\(ii\)\(bb\)](#)
- Annex 1 para. 3(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1410 reg. 14\(11\)\(b\)\(iii\)\(aa\)](#)
- Annex 1 para. 3(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1410 reg. 14\(11\)\(b\)\(iii\)\(bb\)](#)
- Annex 1 para. 1 words substituted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2018/1410, reg. 14\(11\)\(a\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1388 reg. 25\(11\)\(f\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 1 para. 3(a) words substituted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2018/1410, reg. 14\(11\)\(b\)\(ii\)\(bb\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1388 reg. 25\(11\)\(f\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 3 s. B word substituted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2018/1410, reg. 14\(12\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1388 reg. 25\(11\)\(g\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 3 s. C word substituted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2018/1410, reg. 14\(12\)\(c\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1388 reg. 25\(11\)\(g\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 3 s. A words omitted by [S.I. 2018/1410 reg. 14\(12\)\(a\)\(i\)\(aa\)](#)
- Annex 3 s. A words omitted by [S.I. 2018/1410 reg. 14\(12\)\(a\)\(i\)\(bb\)](#)
- Annex 3 s. B words omitted by [S.I. 2018/1410 reg. 14\(12\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 3 s. A words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1410 reg. 14\(12\)\(a\)\(i\)\(cc\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. [Reg. 14\(12\)\(a\)\(i\)\(cc\)](#) substituted immediately before IP completion day by [S.I. 2020/1388, regs. 1\(2\)\(a\), 25\(11\)\(g\)\(i\)\(aa\)](#))
- Annex 3 s. A words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1410 reg. 14\(12\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. [Reg. 14\(12\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#) substituted immediately before IP completion day by [S.I. 2020/1388, regs. 1\(2\)\(a\), 25\(11\)\(g\)\(i\)\(bb\)](#))
- Annex 3 s. A words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1410 reg. 14\(12\)\(a\)\(iii\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. [Reg. 14\(12\)\(a\)\(iii\)](#) substituted immediately before IP completion day by [S.I. 2020/1388, regs. 1\(2\)\(a\), 25\(11\)\(g\)\(i\)\(cc\)](#))
- Annex 3 s. B words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1410 reg. 14\(12\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 3 s. C words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1410 reg. 14\(12\)\(c\)](#)
- Annex 3 s. A words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1410, reg. 14\(12\)\(a\)\(i\)\(cc\)](#) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1388 reg. 25\(11\)\(g\)\(i\)\(aa\)](#)
- Annex 3 s. A words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1410, reg. 14\(12\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1388 reg. 25\(11\)\(g\)\(i\)\(bb\)](#)
- Annex 3 s. A words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1410, reg. 14\(12\)\(a\)\(iii\)](#) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1388 reg. 25\(11\)\(g\)\(i\)\(cc\)](#)
- Art. 2(b) substituted by [S.I. 2018/1410 reg. 14\(3\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 2(c) substituted by [S.I. 2018/1410 reg. 14\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 2(c) words substituted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2018/1410, reg. 14\(3\)\(b\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1388 reg. 25\(11\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 2(e) substituted by [S.I. 2018/1410 reg. 14\(3\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 2(e) words substituted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2018/1410, reg. 14\(3\)\(c\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1388 reg. 25\(11\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 2(g)-(j) inserted by [S.I. 2018/1410 reg. 14\(3\)\(d\)](#)
- Art. 2(g) words substituted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2018/1410, reg. 14\(3\)\(d\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1388 reg. 25\(11\)\(b\)\(iii\)\(aa\)](#)
- Art. 2(j)(ii)(iii) Art. 2(j)(iii)(iv) renumbered as Art. 2(j)(ii)(iii) in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2018/1410, reg. 14\(3\)\(d\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1388 reg. 25\(11\)\(b\)\(iii\)\(bb\)](#)

- Art. 2(j)(ii) omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2018/1410, reg. 14(3)(d) by S.I. 2020/1388 reg. 25(11)(b)(iii)(bb)